



YOUTH HOSTELS ASSOCIATION OF INDIA



An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Organization

(Affiliated to Hostelling International, U.K.)

National President

Rajendra V. Arlekar
Honourable Governor of Bihar

National Treasurer

Manoj Johri

National Vice President

Chimala Ravipal
Jyoti Kumar Srivastava
Kumar Nav Bharat
Rashmikant C. Chhipa

National Chairman

S. Venkat Narayanan

Chief Executive Officer

Rupesh K. Pandey

Dear Youth Hostellers,

Greetings from Youth Hostels Association of India (YHA).

This is to inform you that National Council in its meeting held on 4th December, 2022 passed the following amendments in the Rules and Regulations of the Association:

(a) **Sub-Clause (2) (ix) of Clause II**

Clause No.	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
Sub-Clause (2) (ix) of Clause II	“Transfer of Membership Life members may apply for transfer of membership to any Unit of their choice by paying the requisite transfer fee as prescribed by the Association, provided their transfer is approved by the Unit/State from which he/she was enrolled as member. The Transfer fee will be Rs.400/- which may be revised by the National Council from time to time. The Transfer Fee will be given to the New Unit/State.	“Transfer of Membership Life members may apply for transfer of membership to any Unit of their choice by paying the requisite transfer fee as prescribed by the Association, provided their transfer is approved by the Unit/State from which he/she was enrolled as member. The Transfer fee will be Rs.400/- which may be revised by the National Council from time to time. The Transfer Fee will be given to the New Unit/State. The member who takes transfer from one Unit to another Unit, neither contest nor vote in a particular Unit in which he takes transfer before completing three consecutive years of his transfer.”

(b) **Amendment in Clause VI (3) and Clause XIII (1)**

Clause No.	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
Clause VI (3)	Notice for meetings normally be 30 days. Such notices may be issued at least by two of the following modes namely email, SMS, post or publication in a newspaper.	Notice for meetings normally be 30 days. Such notices may be issued at least by two of the following modes namely email, SMS, post, publication in a newspaper or website.
Clause XIII (1)	A notice of the meeting may be given in writing by the Association to any member. Such notices may be issued at least two of the following modes namely email, SMS, post or publication in a newspaper.	A notice of the meeting may be given in writing by the Association to any member. Such notices may be issued at least two of the following modes namely email, SMS, post, publication in a newspaper or website.

This is for your information.

With regards,

Rupesh K. Pandey
Chief Executive Officer

National Office : 5, Nyaya Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021. Phone : 7827 999 000

Email : info@yhaindia.org • Website : www.yhaindia.org

Wandering One Gathers Honey चरण वै मधु विन्दती